




December 1, 1993

Philip D. Kohn

Laguna Beach City Attorney

Rutan & Tucker

Bank of the West, Suite 1400

P.O. Box 1950

Costa Mesa, CA  92628-1950






Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-93-447

Dear Mr. Kohn:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice with respect to the duties of the following Laguna Beach officials: City Councilmember Robert Gentry, City Manager Kenneth Frank, Deputy City Manager/Director of Recreation and Social Services  Cynthia King, and Planning Commissioner Jeffrey Powers, under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


May officials who lost their homes to the October 27, 1993, firestorm participate in decisions regarding fire recovery efforts?

CONCLUSION


Since the "public generally" exception of Regulation 18703 applies to your facts, Councilmember Gentry, City Manager Frank, Deputy City Manager/Director of Recreation and Social Services  King, and Planning Commissioner Powers may participate in decisions regarding fire recovery so long as none of the decisions in question will confer a special or unique benefit on any of the public officials in comparison to the decisions' affect on the interests of other persons similarly affected by the firestorm.

FACTS


You have requested expedited advice as City Attorney of the City of Laguna Beach on behalf of City Councilmember Robert Gentry, City Manager Kenneth Frank, Deputy City Manager/Director of Recreation and Social Services Cynthia King and Planning Commission Jeffrey Powers.  Each named official lost their primary residence in the October 27, 1993, firestorm.  In addition, Councilmember Gentry also lost a home owned for rental purposes.  


You stated that approximately 270 homes within the city limits and over 100 other homes near the city boundaries were destroyed in the firestorm.  In light of the extensive losses, a proclamation of local emergency was declared by the city on October 27, 1993.  You stated that on the same day, a state of emergency was proclaimed by Governor Pete Wilson and President Bill Clinton declared the city a national disaster area.


You have asked whether city officials who lost homes in the firestorm could participate in decisions related to fire recovery.  You stated that those efforts are expected to include, but are not limited to, consideration of regulations for rebuilding of residences, debris cleanup, erosion control and re-seeding, reconstruction of public facilities and undergrounding of utilities.


You also stated that none of the decisions in question will confer a special or unique benefit on any of the public officials,  in comparison to the decisions' affect on the interests of other persons similarly affected by the firestorm.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using the official's position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)  Thus, the officials in question would be prohibited from participating in or influencing any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on their homes.


However, you have asked specifically about the "public generally" exception of the Act.  Regulation 18703 provides an exception to the conflict-of-interest provisions if the effect on the official's interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)  


On September 7, 1993, the Commission adopted specific standards to determine when a governmental decision will fall within the "public generally" exception.  New Regulation 18703(c) provides:


[T]he financial effect of a governmental decision on an official is indistinguishable from its financial effect on the public generally if both of the following apply:



(1)  The decision will affect an economic interest of the official, other than an economic interest as defined in Section 87103(e), in substantially the same manner as other persons subject to a state of emergency, proclaimed by the Governor pursuant to Government Code Section 8625, or proclaimed by the governing body of a city or county.


(2)  The decision is required to mitigate against the effects directly arising out of the emergency, and strict adherence to the Act will prevent, hinder, or delay the mitigation of the effects of the emergency.


You stated that on October 27, 1993, in response to the firestorm, the City of Laguna Beach issued a proclamation of local emergency.  In addition, on that same date, a state of emergency was proclaimed by Governor Pete Wilson and President Bill Clinton declared the city a national disaster area.


You also stated that the city is now acting on fire recovery measures.  You stated that those efforts are expected to include the consideration of regulations for rebuilding of residences, debris cleanup, erosion control and re-seeding, reconstruction of public facilities and undergrounding of utilities.


Finally, you also stated that approximately 270 homes within the city limits were destroyed in the firestorm.  City Councilmember Robert Gentry, City Manager Kenneth Frank, Deputy City Manager/Director of Recreation and Social Services Cynthia King and Planning Commission Jeffrey Powers each lost their primary residence in the firestorm.  You stated that the decisions regarding the city's recovery efforts will affect the officials' economic interests in substantially the same manner as other persons suffering loses in the firestorm.  Consequently, based on your facts, the "public generally" exception applies and the officials may participate in the decisions.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

